



**Maidstone and  
Tunbridge Wells**  
NHS Trust

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5438

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

09 May 2019

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to MRI scans.

*You asked:*

- 1. Please tell me how many patients in the trust who had an MRI scan in 2018 had waited a) six months or longer b) a year or longer?*
- 2. Please tell me how many patients in the trust who had an MRI scan in 2017 had waited a) six months or longer b) a year or longer?*
- 3. Please tell me how many patients in the trust who had a CT scan in 2018 had waited a) six months or longer b) a year or longer?*
- 4. Please tell me how many patients in the trust who had a CT scan in 2017 had waited a) six months or longer b) a year or longer?*
- 5. Please tell me how many a) MRI scanners b) CT scanners there are in the trust?*
- 6. Please tell me the approximate age of a) the MRI scanner and b) the CT scanner?*

Trust response:

1. 0
2. 0
3. 0
4. 0
5. 4 CT scanners, 2 MRI scanners
6. MRI: 10 and 8 years, CT: 13, 13, 8, 7 years